

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKI1881S

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting & 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1955mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (Model: WKI1881S)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1881S. This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration while optimizing space with its multifunctional capabilities. It is suitable for commercial use in restaurants, cafes, and other food service environments.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the product is used as intended and according to the guidelines provided in this manual.
- Electrical Safety: Only connect the shelf to a properly grounded outlet with the correct voltage stated in the specifications. Do not use an extension cord.
- Installation Safety: The installation should be performed by qualified personnel to ensure proper mounting and electrical connections.
- Environmental Safety: Do not expose the product to direct sunlight or extreme temperatures. Keep away from water sources to prevent risk of electrical shock.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight limit specified in the product specifications for the shelves.
- Child Safety: Keep children away from the product when in operation. Do not allow children to play with any components.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1881S
- Dimensions: 1955mm (Width) x 600mm (Depth) x 600mm (Height)
- Temperature Range: +1°C to +5°C
- Cooling Method: Static
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- LED Lighting: Energy-efficient LED strip lighting
- Material: Stainless steel with easy-to-clean surfaces
- Power Consumption: 240W
- Voltage: 230V/50Hz
- Weight Capacity: 100kg per shelf

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the unit from its packaging. Retain all packaging materials until you have verified that the unit is in good condition.
2. Location: Choose a location that is free from direct sunlight and away from heat-producing appliances. Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit.
3. Mounting:
 - Use a level to mark the wall where the unit will be mounted.
 - Drill holes into the wall according to the mounting bracket's specifications.
 - Secure the unit to the wall using the provided mounting hardware. Ensure it is firmly attached and level.
4. Connecting Power: Plug the unit into a grounded outlet. Ensure that the voltage is within the specifications provided.
5. Initial Setup: Allow the unit to operate for a minimum of 2 hours before placing any items inside for optimal cooling efficiency.

5. Operation

- Powering On/Off: Use the main switch located at the back of the unit to power on/off.
- Temperature Control: Set the desired temperature using the digital display located at the front of the shelf.
- Loading Items: Ensure items are properly spaced for air circulation, and do not overload shelves beyond the weight limit.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces and shelves with a damp cloth and mild detergent to remove spills and stains.
- Deep Cleaning: Disconnect the unit and use a soft brush to clean the condenser coils if applicable.
- Check Seals: Regularly inspect the door seals for any wear and tear, and replace if necessary to maintain efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the power is on. Ensure the temperature setting is correct. Examine the condenser coils for obstructions or dirt.
- Excessive Noise: Ensure that the unit is on a level surface. Check for any loose components.
- Water Accumulation: Inspect the drainage areas for clogs and ensure that the unit is not overfilled.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, please dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. This unit contains refrigerants which should be handled by qualified professionals.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKI1881S mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKI1881S. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine effiziente und elegante Aufbewahrungslösung für Lebensmittel und Getränke zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Kühlregal ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer ebenen Fläche montiert wird, um eine ordnungsgemäße Funktion zu gewährleisten.
- Berühren Sie die Kühlflächen nicht mit nassen Händen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände, um die Innenflächen zu reinigen.
- Überlasten Sie die Regale nicht, um ein Umkippen oder Brechen zu vermeiden.
- Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktionen sofort den Kundenservice kontaktieren.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKI1881S
- Abmessungen: 1955 x 600 x 1200 mm
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C - 10°C
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Gewicht: 120 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie die Verpackung auf Schäden und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen, trockenen Standort an der Wand.
- Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Montageset (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) für die Installation.
- Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand gemäß den Installationsanweisungen und bringen Sie die Halterungen an.
- Hängen Sie das Kühlregal vorsichtig an die Halterungen und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die Temperatur mithilfe des Regelthermostats auf den gewünschten Wert ein.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 2 Stunden ohne Warenbefüllung in Betrieb, bevor Sie es mit Lebensmitteln beladen.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur, um die Qualität der gelagerten Produkte sicherzustellen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Stecker des Gerätes.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Entfernen Sie regelmäßig Ablagerungen und Überschüsse im Inneren des Kühlregals.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen der Tür auf Risse oder Abnutzungen und reinigen Sie diese regelmäßig.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellungen.
- Hoher Geräuschpegel: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil montiert ist und keine Gegenstände vibrieren.
- Ungewöhnlicher Geruch: Reinigen Sie das Gerät gründlich, um Ablagerungen zu entfernen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Kühlregal gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte.
- Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung das Kühlmittel von einem autorisierten Entsorgungsdienstleister.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank met LED-verlichting en 3 planken - WK1881S

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank met LED-verlichting en 3 planken - WK1881S. Dit product is ontworpen voor de opslag van gekoelde producten en biedt een efficiënte manier om uw items overzichtelijk te bewaren. Deze hands-on handleiding helpt u bij de installatie, het gebruik en het onderhoud van uw product.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen. Vermijd persoonlijk gebruik in huishouden.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het toestel is aangesloten op een goed geaard stopcontact. Gebruik geen verlengkabels.
- Temperatuur: Stel de temperatuur alleen af binnen de gespecificeerde aanbevolen waarden om schade aan uw producten te voorkomen.
- Belasting: Overschrijd niet de maximale belasting per plank (zie specificaties).
- Reiniging: Schakel het apparaat uit voor het reinigen. Gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Kindveiligheid: Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WK1881S
- Afmetingen: 1955 mm (L) x 600 mm (D) x 850 mm (H)
- Capaciteit: 200 kg
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C - 8°C
- Energieverbruik: 240W
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Aantal planken: 3, volledig verstelbaar
- Kleur: RVS

4. Installatie en Setup

- Benodigheden:
 - Schroeven en bevestigingsmaterialen (bijgeleverd)
 - Boormachine
 - Waterpas
 - Meetgereedschap

- Installatieprocedure:

1. Zoek een geschikte wand waarop het product gemonteerd kan worden, minimaal 15 cm van de vloer en dichtbij een passend stopcontact.
2. Gebruik de meegeleverde sjabloon om de montagelocaties te markeren op de wand.
3. Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en bevestig de wandbeugels.
4. Hang de geplaatste plank aan de beugels en controleer met een waterpas of deze recht hangt.
5. Sluit het apparaat aan op het stopcontact en controleer de werking.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelunit aan door de schakelaar op de achterkant in te schakelen.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat aan de voorkant van het apparaat.
- Laat het apparaat ten minste 2 uur draaien voordat u voedsel plaatst.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de externe en interne oppervlakken regelmatig met een zachte doek en milde zeepoplossing.
- Controleer de condensafvoer regelmatig en maak deze vrij van obstructies.
- Vervang de LED-lampen waar nodig, met geschikte vervangingen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet voldoende.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de temperatuurinstellingen en zorg ervoor dat de deur goed sluit.
- Probleem: Er is een vreemde geur.
 - Oplossing: Reinig het interieur grondig en controleer op bedorven voedsel.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de aansluiting en vervang indien nodig de LED-lampen.

8. Afvoer

Dit product bevat elektrische componenten en mag niet bij het gewone huisafval worden weggegooid. Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend recyclingpunt voor elektronische apparaten.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of heeft u ondersteuning nodig? Neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes (WKI1881S)

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en pared WKI1881S proporciona una solución eficiente para el almacenamiento de productos perecederos en entornos comerciales. Diseñado con iluminación LED, este producto no solo ofrece funcionalidad sino también un diseño estético.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso profesional en entornos comerciales. No lo utilice para uso doméstico.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado. Un montaje incorrecto podría causar daños o lesiones.
- Electricidad: Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento, desconecte el aparato de la fuente de alimentación.
- Manipulación: Evite el contacto directo con las superficies frías y con los componentes eléctricos.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada para cada estante, para evitar accidentes o daños.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice verificaciones periódicas para garantizar que no existan daños visibles en el equipo.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1955 mm de longitud
- Estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED de bajo consumo
- Alimentación: 230V, 50Hz
- Capacidad de Refrigeración: 0°C a +8°C
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Peso: 50 kg
- Clase Energética: A+

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas Necesarias: taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica.
2. Selección del Lugar: Elija una pared adecuada y asegúrese de que la ubicación esté cerca de una toma de corriente.
3. Marcado: Usando la cinta métrica, marque en la pared la ubicación de los orificios según las dimensiones del estante.
4. Perforación: Perfore los orificios marcados y coloque los tacos de pared.
5. Montaje del Estante: Fije el estante a la pared utilizando los tornillos provistos.
6. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte el estante a la alimentación eléctrica y pruébelo para asegurarse de que funciona correctamente.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura a través del panel de control incorporado.
- Organice los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no exceder la capacidad de carga.
- Encienda la iluminación LED según sea necesario.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el exterior e interior del estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realice un mantenimiento preventivo cada seis meses para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento del aparato.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique que está conectado a una fuente de alimentación y que el termostato está configurado correctamente.
- Iluminación LED falla: Reemplace el LED si es necesario. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté desconectado antes de realizar el cambio.
- Ruidos inusuales: Compruebe si hay objetos que obstruyan el funcionamiento del compresor.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. No arroje el equipo a la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat de l'étagère réfrigérée murale de 1955 mm avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères, modèle WKI1881S. Ce produit est conçu pour stocker des aliments et des boissons à des températures optimales tout en étant esthétiquement agréable et fonctionnel dans votre espace. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Prévue : Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement.
- Alimentation Électrique : Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique est conforme aux spécifications techniques avant de brancher l'appareil.
- Stockage de Produits : Ne jamais surcharger les étagères au-delà de leur capacité maximale pour éviter les accidents ou la défaillance du produit.
- Environnement Sec : Installer l'étagère dans un endroit sec et ventilé, loin de la chaleur directe ou de l'humidité excessive.
- Entretien Régulier : Effectuer des vérifications régulières de l'appareil pour détecter les signes d'usure ou de dommages.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

- Modèle: WKI1881S
- Dimensions: 1955 mm de largeur
- Éclairage: Éclairage LED intégré
- Nombre d'Étagères: 3
- Température de Fonctionnement: 0°C à +4°C
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de Stockage: Conçu pour des volumes variés d'aliments et de boissons

4. Installation et Configuration

- Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit adapté et stable, à une distance suffisante des sources de chaleur.
- Mise à Niveau : Le produit doit être installé sur un sol nivelé pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.
- Fixation Murale : Utilisez les matériaux de fixation fournis pour sécuriser fermement l'étagère au mur.
- Branchement Électrique : Connectez l'appareil à une prise appropriée. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien isolé pour éviter tout court-circuit.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mise en Marche : Allumez le produit via l'interrupteur principal. Le système de réfrigération démarrera automatiquement.
- Réglage : Ajustez la température à l'aide des commandes intégrées selon vos besoins de stockage.
- Chargement : Disposez les articles uniformément sur toutes les étagères pour un refroidissement efficace.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Régulier : Nettoyez les surfaces extérieures avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non corrosif.
- Dégivrage : Effectuez un dégivrage régulier pour maintenir les performances de réfrigération.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des joints et des étagères, et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème d'Alimentation : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement branché et que l'alimentation fonctionne.
- Température Anormale : Vérifiez les réglages de température et assurez-vous que les ouvertures de ventilation ne sont pas obstruées.
- Bruit Inhabituel : Vérifiez que l'appareil est installé de manière stable et qu'il n'y a pas d'objets bloquant les ventilateurs.

8. Élimination

- Déchets Électriques : Ce produit doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets électroniques.
- Matériaux Recyclables : Les matériaux utilisés dans la construction de ce produit peuvent être recyclés. Veuillez consulter vos services locaux pour des options de recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

Email : info@gmgastro.com
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci pour votre choix et votre confiance dans nos produits.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato da Parete con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani WKI1881S

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Ripiano Refrigerato da Parete WKI1881S. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire prestazioni affidabili e un'efficace conservazione dei prodotti alimentari in ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurati che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non immergere l'unità in acqua o in altri liquidi.
- Maneggiare con cura il prodotto durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se c'è un danno visibile al cavo di alimentazione o se l'unità non funziona correttamente.
- Mantenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e da materiali infiammabili.
- Assicurarsi che l'impianto elettrico sia conforme alle normative locali.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1955 mm (L)
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Ripiani: 3 ripiani regolabili
- Temperature operative: da 0°C a +5°C
- Classe climatica: N (16°C - 32°C)
- Potenza: 250W
- Alimentazione: 220-240V, 50Hz

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere un luogo idoneo per l'installazione, assicurandosi che ci sia una presa di corrente vicino.
2. Rimuovere il ripiano dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
3. Montare l'unità sulla parete, utilizzando i supporti appropriati inclusi nella confezione.
4. Assicurarsi che l'unità sia livellata.
5. Collegare l'unità alla rete elettrica.
6. Accendere l'unità e verificare che l'illuminazione LED funzioni correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato situato sulla parte anteriore dell'unità.
- Controllare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire che rientri nei limiti raccomandati.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare i ripiani per garantire un'adeguata circolazione dell'aria.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegare l'unità prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per pulire le superfici esterne ed interne.
- Non utilizzare prodotti abrasivi o solventi.
- Verificare periodicamente che le guarnizioni della porta siano pulite e prive di residui.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e la presa.
- La temperatura non scende: Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni ai fori di ventilazione e che l'unità non sia sovraccaricata.
- Rumori eccessivi: Verificare che l'unità sia installata correttamente e che non ci siano oggetti estranei all'interno.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire l'unità come rifiuto domestico.
- Seguire le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici.
- Restituire l'unità al rivenditore o a un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania